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Reliance and Limitations

The calculations referred to in this report use methods and assumptions to assist in reviewing the funding 

position of the Section and for determining an appropriate level of Employer contributions to be made in order 

to expect to meet the funding objective set by the Trustee.  Deloitte Total Reward and Benefits Limited 

(“DTRB”) does not accept liability to any third party in respect of this report, nor does DTRB accept liability to 

the Trustee if the information provided in the report is used for any other purpose than that stated (for 

example company accounts, corporate merger/acquisitions or assessing the position of the Section were it to 

wind-up).

The following Technical Actuarial Standards are applicable in relation to this report and have been complied 

with where material: TAS R - Reporting, TAS D – Data, TAS M – Modelling and Pensions TAS.
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The report sets out the results of the actuarial valuation for 
the LLWR Section (the “Section”) of the Combined Nuclear 
Pension Plan (“the Plan”) as at 31 March 2016 (the 
“Valuation Date”).  This report has been prepared for the 
Trustee of the Section (“the Trustee”).  The key results of 
the valuation are set out below.

1.1 Overview of results – past service

For the Funding Valuation the Trustee has adopted the Statutory Funding 

Objective (“SFO”) as outlined in their Statement of Funding Principles i.e. that 

the Section has sufficient and appropriate assets to cover its Technical 

Provisions (see Appendix D).

Table 1 summarises the SFO Valuation of the Section as at 31 March 2016.  For 

comparison purposes, I also show the corresponding values of the assets and 

Technical Provisions from the Previous Valuation.

Table 1

The key reasons for the changes in the SFO Valuation between the two dates 

are discussed in Section 3 and Section 6.

1.2 Overview of results – contribution requirements

The Trustee has agreed a Schedule of Contributions with the Nuclear 

Decommissioning Authority (“the Lead Employer”) outlining the contributions 

payable by LLW Repository Limited (“the Employer”).  This document sets out 

the future level of contributions payable to the Section.

1.2.1 Ongoing contribution rate

The Section is closed to new members but open to ongoing accrual and 

therefore active members will continue to accrue benefits in the Section. 

The contribution rate derived from this Funding Valuation will consist of a 

Standard Contribution Rate (“SCR”) designed to meet the cost of future service 

benefits accruing to the active members.

1.2.2 Calculating the SCR

The SCR was calculated to be 28.6% per annum of Pensionable Earnings.  This 

rate is inclusive of member contributions of 5.0%.  The residual Employer 

contribution rate for the accrual of future benefits is 23.6% per annum.

The method adopted for the calculation of the SCR is the Projected Unit Method 

with a 3 year control period.  

The Employer also pays for the Section’s administration expenses, insurance 

premiums for death-in-service lump sum benefits and levy payments to the 

Pension Protection Fund.

1.2.3 Recovery Plan contributions

The Trustee and Lead Employer have agreed a Recovery Plan to eliminate the 

deficit at the Valuation Date over a recovery period ending on 31 March 2028. It 

is expected that the deficit will be met through asset outperformance over the 

Recovery Plan period, and therefore no Employer contributions are required to 

meet the deficit.

Details of the agreed contributions are discussed in Section 7.

31 March 2016 31 March 2013

SFO Valuation £’000 £’000

Technical Provisions for:

Active members 11,924 6,692

Deferred pensioners 613 148

Pensioners 1,061 113

Total Technical Provisions 13,598 6,953

Market value of  assets 13,447 6,788

Surplus/(Deficit) (151) (165)

Funding level 99% 98%
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1.3 Pension Protection Fund (“PPF”) and Solvency valuations 

I have also carried out valuations to determine the funding positions on the PPF 

and a Solvency basis.

The S179 Valuation shows an estimated shortfall of £5.2m corresponding to a 

PPF Funding level of 72%.  Therefore if an insolvency event had occurred, it is 

likely that the Board of the PPF would have been required to assume 

responsibility for the Section.

If the Section had been wound-up on the Valuation Date, with the assets being 

used to secure the Section benefits with an insurance company, the Solvency 

shortfall is estimated to be £26.5m, corresponding to a Solvency Funding level 

of 34%.

1.4 Integrated Risk Management (“IRM”)

A central part of the valuation discussions has involved the Trustee’s 

consideration of an integrated framework for managing risk in the Section, 

taking account of the Pensions Regulator’s new guidance on integrated risk 

management issued in December 2015.

The integrated approach to risk management has allowed the Trustee to assess, 

prioritise and manage the employer covenant, investment and funding risks of 

the Section.

Signature Date 30 August 2017

Name Mark McClintock Qualification Fellow of the Institute

and Faculty of Actuaries

Address Deloitte Total Reward 

and Benefits Limited

Lincoln Building

27-45 Great Victoria Street

Belfast

BT2 7SL
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This document is an “aggregate” report, i.e. it is the 
culmination of various “component” reports and discussions 
regarding the valuation.

2.1 Background

The actuarial valuation of the Section as at 31 March 2016 has been carried out 

to satisfy the requirements of the Trust Deed and Rules and part 3 of the 

Pensions Act 2004.

The Trustee’s key funding objective is in line with the Statutory Funding 

Objective, that the Section has sufficient and appropriate assets to cover its 

Technical Provisions.  In meeting this objective, the Trustee is mindful of the 

integrated framework for managing risk in the Section, taking account of the 

Pensions Regulator’s guidance on integrated risk management issued in 

December 2015.

Throughout this document:

• “Section” refers to the LLWR Section of the Combined 
Nuclear Pension Plan 

• “Trustee” refers to the Trustee of the Combined Nuclear 
Pension Plan  

• “Employer” refers to the principal (and only) employer, 
LLW Repository Limited 

• “Lead Employer” refers to the Nuclear Decommissioning 
Authority

Further definitions are provided in the Glossary – Appendix B

2.2 An integrated approach to risk management

A central part of the valuation discussions has involved the Trustee’s 

consideration of an integrated framework for managing risk in the Section, 

taking account of the Pensions Regulator’s guidance on integrated risk 

management issued in December 2015.  The integrated approach to risk 

management has allowed the Trustee to assess, prioritise and manage the 

Employer covenant, investment and funding risks of the Section.  The process 

has involved the Trustee: 

• Identifying key objectives of the Section;

• Identifying the key risks of the Section and mitigation options for those 

risks; and

• Establishing a monitoring framework in relation to these risks. 

“A robust approach to integrated risk management 
enables the Trustees to engage with the Employer to 
develop a common understanding of the relationships 
between the risks in order to maintain a balance of 
risk which is sustainable for both the Scheme and the 
Employer.”

The Pensions Regulator, December 2015 
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2.3 Application to funding

2.3.1 Employer covenant risks

As Scheme Actuary, I am required to draw the Trustee’s attention to the issues they 

should consider when setting a contribution rate.  The issues relating to the 

assessment of the Employer covenant of the Section are set out in paragraphs 61 to 87 

of the Pension Regulator’s Code of Practice No 3 (Funding defined benefits).  I have not 

advised the Trustee on the following matters, which are associated with the Employer 

covenant:

• the Employer’s business plans and the likely effect any potential Recovery Plan 

would have on the future viability of the Employer;

• the ability of the Trustee to pursue the Employer to make good any deficit in the 

event of the winding up of the Section;

• the Employer’s expenditure commitments; and

• reports from industry regulators.

When determining the assumptions to use for the Funding Valuation the Trustee has 

assessed the Employer covenant to the Section remained strong.   

The Pensions Regulator expects the Trustee to act as an unsecured creditor of the 

Employer, and the Trustee should continue to monitor the covenant and revise their 

SFP if their assessment of the Employer covenant changes.

2.3.2 Investment risks

The lowest risk investment portfolio is a mix of high quality fixed interest and index 

linked bonds.  At the Valuation Date the Section’s assets were invested in equities, 

property, capital loan notes, corporate bonds and index linked gilts.  The Section also 

holds a proportion of its assets in cash.  Further details of the Section’s asset holdings 

are given in Section 4.

The Trustee is aware that there is a risk of volatility in the future Funding level of the 

Section, due to the proportion of assets invested in return-generating assets, whereas 

the Technical Provisions are assessed by reference to yields on government bonds.

2.3.3 Funding risks

The Trustee has considered the material risks that could affect the future funding 

position of the Section.   The Section is exposed to certain risks, which need to be 

managed by the Trustee and the Employer.  The only way to remove all risks from the 

Trustee and the Employer is to secure all the liabilities with an insurance company.

2.3.4 The Trustee’s approach to risk management

The key risks for the Trustee of the Section to monitor are: 

• Changes in the Employer covenant of the Section, resulting in a risk that the 

Employer will not be able to make good any deficit that may occur in the 

future or the risk that the Employer will not be able to pay the expenses 

associated with the day to day running of the Section.  The Trustee should 

consider the likelihood of the Employer being able to make additional 

contributions to the Section if the funding level reduces further.

The Trustee should regularly discuss the Employer covenant of the Section at 

Trustee meetings and consider the risks associated with recovering any deficit 

if the strength of the covenant reduces.

• Fall in the future funding level of the Section due to unexpected improvements 

in life expectancy or unexpected changes in inflation resulting in higher 

benefits being paid from the Section than expected.  

As Scheme Actuary, I will keep the Trustee up to date on changes in life 

expectancy and periods when actual inflation is significantly different from that 

assumed in the most recent actuarial valuation.

• Risk of funding level fall as a result of lower than expected future investment 

returns on the Section assets and the mismatch of invested assets relative to 

the notional portfolio (made up of government bonds), underpinning the 

Technical Provisions.

The Trustee should review investment performance for the Section regularly 

and periodically consider the level of risk adopted in the investment strategy.

• The risk that new legislation or court rulings could change the benefits that 

must be paid to members and/or the way in which these benefits must be 

funded.

As Scheme Actuary, I will keep the Trustee up to date on changes in 

legislation which may impact the cost of benefits in the Section.  

• The risk that member experience is not as expected e.g. Section members do 

not commute pension at retirement for a cash lump sum, members live longer 

than expected.

The Trustee should review experience against assumptions made at each 

actuarial valuation, and ensure any significant deviations from the 

assumptions are reflected in the proposed assumptions for future actuarial 

valuations. 
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3.1 Key results from the Previous Valuation

The Section’s assets were £6.8m and the Technical Provisions were £7.0m.  

This corresponded to a deficit of £0.2m and a funding level of 98%.

The Section was 76% funded on a s179 valuation (PPF) basis.  The Solvency 

funding level of the Section was 52%.

3.2 Ageing membership profile 

The Section is closed to new joiners and therefore the age of the non-pensioner  

membership categories have increased since the Previous Valuation.

Since the Previous Valuation, the profile of the membership of the Section has 

experienced an increase in the non-active proportion of the total liability. See 

Appendix C.

Figure 1 – Technical Provisions split by membership category

3.3 Financial development

To illustrate the Section’s financial development since the Previous Valuation, 

we compare below the key financial assumptions made at the Previous 

Valuation with what actually happened over the three year intervaluation 

period.

3.3.1 Return on assets

The actual return on assets has been lower than the assumed return over the 
inter-valuation period. 

Figure 2 – assumed vs. actual investment return

3.3.2 Inflationary pension increases

Increases to pensions in payment and to pensions in deferment, which are 

predominantly linked to RPI inflation, differed to that assumed.

Figure 3 – assumed inflation vs. actual inflation
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The audited accounts for the Section for the year ended 31 
March 2016 show the value of assets was £13,447,000 at 
the Valuation Date.

The allocation of the Section’s assets at the Valuation Date are shown in Figure 

4.

Figure 4 – Asset holdings of the Section as at 31 March 2016 

4.1 Valuation of Section’s assets

The value given to the Section’s assets in the Funding Valuation is based on the 

market value as shown in the audited accounts.  The economic assumptions 

used for the calculation of the Technical Provisions are related to market 

conditions at the Valuation Date and I consider the method of valuing the assets 

to be compatible with this approach.
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55%
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In accordance with your SFP, your funding objective is 
to meet the SFO i.e. that the Section has sufficient 
and appropriate assets to cover its Technical 
Provisions.

5.1 The Technical Provisions

I set out a comparison of the value of the Section’s assets with its 

Technical Provisions at the Valuation Date in Table 2.  For comparison 

purposes, I also show the corresponding values from the Previous 

Valuation.

Table 2

5.2 Method for calculating the Technical Provisions

The method adopted for the calculation of the Technical Provisions is the 

Projected Unit Method and is set out in the Statement of Funding 

Principles (see Appendix D).  This is the same method as was used in 

the Previous Valuation.

5.3 Assumptions used to calculate the Technical 
Provisions

The assumptions used for the calculation of the Technical Provisions are 

set out in Appendix E.

5.4 Neutral estimate

I am required to include an approximate estimate of the value of the liabilities using the 

same assumptions that are used for the Technical Provisions, but with any margins for 

prudence removed.  This is referred to as the “neutral estimate”.

The assumptions adopted for the neutral estimate are set out in Appendix E.  I estimate 

that the funding level using these assumptions would be 112%.

5.5 Sensitivity of Funding level to changes in assumptions 

The result of the funding valuation is based on information available at the Valuation 

Date, including market conditions, and a number of assumptions about future 

experience of the Section.

If the assumptions used in the calculations are not borne out in practice then the 

Technical Provisions as shown in Table 2 may be less than or greater than the amount 

required to make provision for the Section’s liabilities.  In Table 3, I gave an indication of 

the degree of change in the overall level of the Technical Provisions for given changes in 

each of the assumptions to which the Funding Valuation result is particularly sensitive. 

Table 3

Please note

• the scenarios considered are not worst or best case scenarios, and could occur in 

combination (rather than in isolation).  In reality, it is perfectly possible that the 

experience of the Section simultaneously deviates from more than one of the 

assumptions and so the precise effect on the Technical Provisions is therefore more 

complex.  

• The above analysis does not incorporate any changes in the asset values which may 

occur if financial conditions alter.  Section 5.6 outlines sensitivities of the funding 

level to changes in investment conditions.

Assumption Variation in assumption Percentage 

increase/(decrease) in 

Technical Provisions 

Pre-retirement discount 

rate

Decrease/increase of 1.0% p.a. 11% / (10%)

Post-retirement discount 

rate

Decrease/increase of 1.0% p.a. 18% / (15%)

Rates of Inflation Increase/decrease of 1.0% p.a. 29% / (25%)

Post retirement mortality Probability of death amended as if 

members live one year 

longer/(less)

4% / (3%)

31 March 2016 31 March 2013

SFO Valuation £’000 £’000

Technical Provisions for:

Active members 11,924 6,692

Deferred pensioners 613 148

Pensioners 1,061 113

Total 13,598 6,953

Market value of assets 13,447 6,788

Surplus/(Deficit) (151) (165)

Funding level 99% 98%
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The Solvency position discussed in Section 8 is also highly sensitive to all of the 

factors outlined above.

5.6 Sensitivity of the Funding level to changes in investment 
conditions 

The discount rate used in the calculation of the Technical Provisions is based on 

the yields available on government and corporate bonds at the Valuation Date.  

If market yields change then the derived discount rate will change and this will 

result in a change in the Technical Provisions.  The value of the Section’s assets 

will also change as a result of a change in bond yields.  The degree of change in 

the values of the assets and the Technical Provisions will not be the same and I 

illustrate in Table 4 the effect of the change in funding level for a 1% per 

annum increase and decrease in market yields of government and corporate 

bonds at the Valuation Date.

Table 4

Similarly a change in the market value of the Section’s growth assets will affect 
the funding level as the value of the Section’s assets will change but the 
Technical Provisions will not.  The effect on the funding level for a 10% increase 
and decrease in the growth asset market values at the Valuation Date is shown 
in Table 5.

Table 5

Bond yields Funding level

Yields 1% p.a. higher 124%

Yields at actual level 99%

Yields 1% p.a. lower 79%

Growth asset values Funding level

Growth assets 10% p.a. higher 107%

Growth assets at actual level 99%

Growth assets 10% p.a. lower 91%
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Reasons for the change in SFO Valuation Funding level
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The main factors driving the change in funding position on 
the Section’s SFO basis over the inter-valuation period 
include: Contributions have been below the cost of accrual 
and Pensionable Earnings increases being above expected, 
this impact has been offset by changes in the derivation of 
the assumptions.

6.1 Change in the funding position since the Previous 
Valuation

At the Previous Valuation, the Section had a deficit of £0.2m.  I have compared 

the results of the Funding Valuation with the position at the Previous Valuation, 

to analyse how the position has changed over the inter-valuation period.  The 

key sources of surplus and deficit over the period are outlined in Figure 5.

Figure 5 – analysis of surplus

Commentary

The main factors which have affected the funding level since the Previous 

Valuation have been:

 Contributions in respect of future accrual have been less than the cost of the 

benefit

 Actual Pensionable Earnings increases have been higher than assumed

 A decrease in government and corporate bond yields which has resulted in a 

reduction in discount rate used to assess the Technical Provisions

The impact of these factors has been offset by:

 Changes in the derivation of the assumptions, in particular, the inclusion of a 

growth asset allocation in the post retirement discount rate and the salary 

patch in the Pensionable Earnings growth assumption

The miscellaneous item relates to other areas where the actual experience has 

been different to the assumption at the Previous Valuation. These items include 

items such as:

 Deaths

 Withdrawals from active membership

 Ill-health retirements

 Membership options, such as transfers, early retirements and members 

commuting additional pension at retirement

 Impact of the inter-section transfers between this Section and the Sellafield 
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Following discussions the Employer has agreed to pay 
ongoing contributions of 23.6% of Pensionable Earnings per 
annum.

7.1 Ongoing Contributions 

The Section is open to ongoing accrual and active members continue to accrue 

benefits. 

The method adopted for the calculation of the Standard Contribution Rate 

(“SCR”) is the Projected Unit Method with a 3 year control period.  This is the 

contribution rate which, if paid over the next 3 years, is expected to provide for 

benefits accrued over the period.  The control period of 3 years is appropriate 

given that the next Funding valuation will be completed in 3 years’ time, and at 

this time the contribution rate will be reassessed.  The Projected Unit Method 

will typically lead to an increase in the SCR (as a percentage of Pensionable 

Earnings) at the next Funding valuation.

The future (SCR) required to meet the cost of benefits accruing, indicated by 

this Funding Valuation, is 28.6% per annum of Pensionable Earnings.  This is:

• inclusive of the required member contributions.  Members contribute 5.00% 

per annum of Pensionable Earnings; 

• exclusive of the costs of self-insuring death-in-service lump sum benefits 

(these are payable by the Employer in addition);

• exclusive of the costs of the Section’s administrative expenses and the 

Section’s PPF and other levies (payable by the Employer in addition).

At the Previous Valuation, the SCR was 28.3% per annum of Pensionable 

Earnings.

The SCR calculated at this Funding Valuation is 0.3% per annum higher than 

this. The difference can be attributed to:

• the change in the assumptions used decreasing the SCR by approximately 

1.2% per annum; and

• the change in the Section’s active membership profile increasing the SCR by 

some 1.5% per annum.

7.2 Recovery Plan

The Trustee and Lead Employer have agreed a Recovery Plan to address the 

deficit at the Valuation Date over a recovery period ending on 31 March 2028.

No additional Employer contributions are required to meet the deficit. It is 

expected that the deficit will be met through asset outperformance over the 

Recovery Plan period.

A copy of the agreed Recovery Plan is included in Appendix G. 

7.3 Schedule of Contributions 

The Trustee and the Lead Employer have agreed and signed a Schedule of 

Contributions.  The above contributions are set out in the Schedule of 

Contributions which is included in Appendix H.
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The Solvency position below represents the estimated cost 
of purchasing annuities at the Valuation Date from an 
insurance company to meet the Section’s benefits in full.

8.1 Current Solvency position

Regulation 7(4)(b) of the Occupational Pension Schemes (Scheme Funding) 

Regulations 2005 requires that the Scheme Actuary includes an estimate of the 

Solvency of the Section.  This is a comparison of the value of the assets with an 

estimate of the cost of winding up the Section and purchasing annuities which 

would be sufficient to meet the accrued liabilities in full.  

The results of my Solvency estimate are shown in Table 6.  The corresponding 

results for the Previous Valuation are also shown.

Table 6

The estimate above must be viewed only as a guide.  Market changes both in 

interest rates and in demand and supply for annuity business mean that no one 

estimate of solvency can be relied on.  Ultimately the actual position can only 

be established by completing a wind-up.

31 March 2016

£’000

31 March 2013

£’000

Estimated cost of purchasing annuities for:

Active members 35,307 11,957

Deferred members 1,864 339

Pensioners 1,644 129

Estimated cost of winding up 1,165 750

Total 39,980 13,174

Market value of assets 13,447 6,788

Surplus/(Deficit) (26,533) (6,386)

Solvency Funding level 34% 52%

8.2 Method and assumptions used in solvency estimate 

I have estimated the cost of annuities using the assumptions similar to those 

published by the Pension Protection Fund (‘the PPF’), which are based on their 

assessment of the pensions buy-out market.  The financial assumptions are 

based on the yields available from UK government bonds at the Valuation Date. 

The assumptions are summarised in Appendix E.

8.3 Solvency and the SFO 

If the SFO had exactly been met at the Valuation Date then I estimate that the 

solvency Funding level at that date would have been 34%.



15

The Solvency position (continued)

8
T
h

e
 S

o
lv

e
n

c
y
 p

o
s
itio

n

Combined Nuclear Pension Plan | LLWR Section | Scheme Funding Report as at 31 March 2016

8.4 Impact of priority order 

Legislation requires that, in the event of a plan winding up, once the expenses 

of processing the winding up are paid, the remaining assets are applied to 

secure benefits in an order of priority.  I estimate that the assets would have 

been sufficient to meet expenses and to secure 71% of the benefits at the level 

of the PPF compensation with an insurance company.  

Broadly speaking the PPF provides two levels of compensation:

• For an individual who has reached their plan’s normal pension age or, 

irrespective of age, are either already in receipt of survivor’s pension or a 

pension on the grounds of ill health, the PPF will pay 100% level of 

compensation.

• In broad terms and in normal circumstances, this means a starting level of 

compensation that equates to 100% of the pension in payment immediately 

before the assessment date (subject to a review of the rules of the Plan by 

the PPF).

• For the majority of people below their normal pension age, the PPF will pay 

90% level of compensation.

• In broad terms and in normal circumstances, this means 90% of the pension 

an individual had accrued (including revaluation) immediately before the 

assessment date (subject to a review of the rules of the Section by the PPF) 

and future revaluation in line with the increase in the Consumer Prices Index 

between the assessment date and the commencement of compensation 

payments, this revaluation being subject to a cap of 5% in respect of service 

to April 2009 and 2.5% in respect of service thereafter.  These caps apply in 

deferment.  This compensation is subject to an overall cap which at the 

Valuation Date equates to £28,295 p.a. at age 60 or £32,761 p.a. at age 65, 

after the 90% has been applied (the cap will be adjusted according to the 

age at which compensation comes into payment).

• Once compensation is in payment, the part that derives from pensionable 

service on or after 6 April 1997 will be increased each year in line with the 

Consumer Prices Index capped at 2.5%.  Again, this will result in a lower 

rate of increase than the Section would have provided.

8.5 Future Solvency levels 

Assuming no change in the basis used for calculating annuity prices and 

assuming that the future return on the Section’s assets is 5.35% per annum, 

the overall Solvency position would improve gradually in future.  On this basis 

and allowing for future contributions in line with the Schedule of Contributions, I 

estimate that the Solvency level at the date of the next valuation would be 37% 

and at that date the Plan would have sufficient assets to cover 81% of the PPF 

compensation. 
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Wind up and the PPF
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The Section is required to carry out a S179 Valuation using 
method and assumptions prescribed by the PPF.  The 
purpose of the valuation is to determine the risk-based part 
of the PPF levy that will be payable in future years.

9.1 PPF compensation 

The PPF is a compensation scheme that aims to provide members of private 

sector defined benefit schemes with a specified minimum level of compensation 

for pension benefits when the sponsoring employer becomes insolvent.  The 

compensation benefits are not guaranteed and the PPF is funded by levies 

payable by defined benefit schemes.

If the Employer had become insolvent at the Valuation Date and no Employer 

debt payment was recovered, then it is likely that the Board of the PPF would 

have been required to assume responsibility for the Section.

Table 7 shows the results of the calculations I carried out in line with the PPF’s 

prescribed valuation method.  This S179 Valuation is a simplified version of the 

valuation that would be used to assess if the PPF would assume responsibility 

for the Section.

Table 7

In carrying out this assessment, I have used versions G6 and A7 of the various 

guidance notes issued by the PPF.

I include a copy of the S179 Valuation certificate in Appendix I.

31 March 2016

£’000

31 March 2013

£’000

Liabilities in respect of:

Active members 16,051 8,295      

Members entitled to deferred pensions 846 237

Pensions already in payment 1,136 109

Expenses 646 308

Total 18,679 8,949

Market value of assets 13,447 6,788

Surplus/(Deficit) (5,232) (2,161)

PPF Funding level 72% 76%
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This Report has been based upon benefits described in 
the Trust Deed and Rules.

Except where stated in this Report, no allowance has 
been made for any discretionary benefits or 
discretionary increases to benefits.

Appendix A
Benefit Summary 

Combined Nuclear Pension Plan | LLWR Section | Scheme Funding Report as at 31 March 2016



19

A
p

p
e
n

d
ix

 B

Key terms used throughout this report are 

summarised below.

Actuarial valuation
A review carried out by the Scheme Actuary that 
assesses whether the assets are sufficient to meet a 
funding target.  It also estimates the contributions 
required to meet the target.

Discount rate
This is the rate used to place a value at the Valuation 
Date on the payments expected to be made in the 
future.  The lower the discount rate, the higher the 
resulting “present value”.

Funding level
This is the ratio of the value of assets to the value of 
the liabilities under the relevant valuation.

Funding valuation
The actuarial valuation of the Section carried out for 
funding purposes as at 31 March 2016, the results of 
which are set out in this Report.

Guaranteed Minimum Pension (“GMP”)
A member of a contracted-out occupational pension 
scheme will get at least this much pension for 
contracted-out service before 6 April 1997.  GMPs 
ceased to build up from 6 April 1997 when the 
legislation changed.

PPF (“Pension Protection Fund”)
A compensation scheme that aims to provide 
members of private sector defined benefit pension 
schemes a specified minimum level of compensation 
in respect of pension benefits when the sponsoring 
employer becomes insolvent.   The level of PPF 
compensation would not normally be at the full level 
of the benefits that would otherwise have been due 
from the scheme.

The Pensions Regulator
The regulatory body for work-based pension schemes 
in the UK, where duties include review of the funding 
of private sector defined benefit pension schemes.

Appendix B
Glossary 

Statement of Funding Principles (“SFP”)
The Pensions Act 2004 requires the Trustee to prepare 
(and from time to time review and if necessary 
amend) a written statement of the Trustee’s policy, 
agreed with the Lead Employer, for meeting the SFO.  
This includes setting out the principles for determining 
the assumptions for calculating the Technical 
Provisions and the period within which any shortfall is 
to be remedied.

Surplus / Deficit
This is the value of assets less the value of the 
liabilities.  If the value of the liabilities under the 
relevant valuation is greater (lower) than the value of 
assets, then the difference is called a deficit (surplus).

Technical Provisions 
This is the actuarial value under the SFO of the 
benefits members are entitled to, based on 
pensionable service to the Valuation Date.  It 
generally allows for projected future increases to pay 
through to retirement or date of leaving service.

Transfer value
The value of a member’s accrued benefits that a 
scheme would pay to an alternative approved pension 
arrangement in lieu of receiving any benefits from the 
scheme.

Trust Deed and Rules
The Third Definitive Trust Deed relating to the Plan, 
dated 28 March 2012, and any subsequent Amending 
Deeds.

Trustee Report and Accounts
An annual report containing information on the 
Section and its audited financial accounts.

Valuation Date
31 March 2016

Combined Nuclear Pension Plan | LLWR Section | Scheme Funding Report as at 31 March 2016

Previous Valuation
The actuarial valuation of the Section carried out for 
funding purposes as at 31 March 2013.

Recovery Plan
An agreement, between the Trustee and the Lead 
Employer for setting out how any shortfall between 
the value of the Section assets and the Technical 
Provisions will be met.

S179 Valuation
The actuarial valuation of the Section carried out in 
accordance with Section 179 of the 2004 Act for PPF 
levy purposes, the results of which are set out in 
Section 9 of this Report.

Schedule of Contributions
The Trustee and the Lead Employer are required to 
prepare and maintain a Schedule of Contributions.  
This shows the dates and amounts of contributions 
due from the Employer and members.  Under the 
Pensions Act 2004, the schedule must be in place 
within 15 months of the Valuation Date.

Solvency position
This is the ratio of the market value of the Section’s 
assets to the estimated cost of securing the Section’s 
benefits in full in the event of the wind up of the 
Section.

Standard Contribution Rate (“SCR”)
The contribution rate as a percentage of Pensionable 
Earnings required per annum to meet the cost of the 
benefits accruing.

Statutory Funding Objective (“SFO”)
Under the Pensions Act 2004, every section is subject 
to the Statutory Funding Objective, which is to hold 
sufficient and appropriate assets to meet the 
Technical Provisions.
The Trustee may establish other funding objectives in 
addition to the Statutory Funding Objective.
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Movement in membership of the Plan

This actuarial Valuation is based on membership data as at 31 March 

2016 supplied to us by the Section administrator, Aon Hewitt.  

The benefits valued are those specified in the Trust Deed and Rules. 

The Section has no established practice of awarding discretionary 

benefits, and so no allowance has been made for discretionary 

benefits in this actuarial valuation.  

A summary of the membership data is given in Table 8.

The results in this report rely on the accuracy of the information 

supplied by Aon Hewitt. 

A number of general checks have been carried out to ensure the 

membership data used for this actuarial valuation is consistent with 

the most recent Trustee Report and Accounts, at the Previous 

Valuation.  

I have taken reasonable steps to satisfy myself that the data is of 

adequate quality for the purpose of the actuarial valuation.

Appendix C
Membership data 
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31 March 2016 31 March 2013

Number

Total 

Pensionable 

Earnings / 

pension1

(£)

Average 

age2
Number

Total 

Pensionable 

Earnings / 

pension1

(£)

Average 

age2

Active members 87 4,810,023 45.8 90 4,239,041 44.1

Deferred members 8 23,926 44.9 3 7,039 37.1

Pensioners 12 34,656 55.5 5 4,359 65.2
1 Deferred pensions are shown at the respective valuation date and total Pensionable Earnings are full-

time equivalent
2 Average ages are weighted by earnings / pension
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Tables 9 and 10 show the actuarial assumptions used to assess the Technical 

Provisions for this valuation and the assumptions used to assess the ongoing 

position for the Previous Valuation.

Table 9

Table 10

Appendix E
Actuarial assumptions 
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Financial assumptions (p.a.) Section Funding assessment

31 March 2016 31 March 2013

Discount rate

Pre-retirement

Post-retirement

Future service pre-retirement

5.00%

3.20%

6.20%

6.10%

3.50%

7.30%

Price inflation

RPI 3.05% 3.25%

Increases to pensionable earnings 2.55% long term –

allowance for short to 

medium term salary 

patch plus promotional 

scale

3.75% long term –

allowance for short to 

medium term salary 

patch plus promotional 

scale

Pension increases* 3.05% 3.25%

Demographic assumptions Section Funding assessment

31 March 2016 31 March 2013

Mortality

Base table

Longevity improvements

100% of SAPS ‘S2’ YoB 

CMI 2015 projections with 

a long term trend of 

1.25% p.a.

90% of SAPS ‘S1’ YoB 

CMI 2012 projections with 

a long term trend of 

1.0% p.a.

Proportion married NDA Unisex rates – see 

2016 SFP

NDA Unisex rates – see 

2013 SFP

Age difference Husbands assumed to be 

3 years older than their 

wives

Husbands assumed to be 

3 years older than their 

wives

Commutation

81% of members 

assumed to commute the 

maximum amount of tax 

free cash for CNPP 

members 

84% of members 

assumed to commute the 

maximum amount of tax 

free cash for CNPP 

members 

Neutral estimate assumptions

Tables 11 and 12 show the actuarial assumptions used to assess the neutral 

estimate for this valuation. 

///////////////////////////////////////////////////////////

Table 11

Table 12

Financial assumptions (p.a.) Neutral estimate

31 March 2016 31 March 2013

Discount rate

Pre-retirement

Post-retirement

5.90%

3.30%

7.10%

3.75%

Price inflation

RPI 3.05% 3.25%

Increases to pensionable earnings 2.55% long term –

allowance for short to 

medium term salary 

patch plus promotional 

scale

3.75% long term –

allowance for short to 

medium term salary 

patch plus promotional 

scale

Pension increases* 3.05% 3.25%

Demographic assumptions Neutral estimate

31 March 2016 31 March 2013

Mortality

Base table

Longevity improvements

100% of SAPS ‘S2’ YoB 

CMI 2015 projections with 

a long term trend of 

1.0% p.a.

90% of SAPS ‘S1’ YoB 

CMI 2012 projections 

with a long term trend of 

1.0% p.a.

Proportion married NDA Unisex rates – see 

2016 SFP

NDA Unisex rates – see 

2013 SFP

Age difference Husbands assumed to be 

3 years older than their 

wives

Husbands assumed to be 

3 years older than their 

wives

Commutation

81% of members 

assumed to commute the 

maximum amount of tax 

free cash for CNPP 

members 

84% of members 

assumed to commute the 

maximum amount of tax 

free cash for CNPP 

members 

* Pension increases in payment and in deferment
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Solvency assumptions

Tables 13 and 14 show the actuarial assumptions used to assess the Solvency 

position for this valuation.

Table 13

Table 14

The economic assumptions above are derived from market yields at the 

Valuation Date. 

Appendix E (continued)
Actuarial assumptions 
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Financial assumptions (p.a.) Solvency basis

31 March 2016 31 March 2013

Discount rate

Non-pensioner

Pensioner

1.30%

1.80%

2.75%

3.00%

Price inflation

RPI 3.25% 3.25%

Increases to pensions in payment 3.25% 3.25%

Increases to pensions in deferment 3.25% 3.25%

Demographic assumptions Solvency basis

31 March 2016 31 March 2013

Mortality

Base table

Longevity improvements

90% of SAPS ‘S2’ YoB 

CMI 2014 projections with 

a long term trend of 

2.0% p.a.

90% of SAPS ‘S1’ YoB 

CMI 2012 projections 

with a long term trend of 

2.0% p.a.

Proportion married 85% NDA Unisex rates – see 

2013 SFP

Age difference Husbands assumed to be 

3 years older than their 

wives

Husbands assumed to be 

3 years older than their 

wives

Commutation No allowance No allowance

Expenses 3% of liabilities In line with PPF guidance

Note:  The calculation of approximate buy-out costs as determined on the 

above basis is only an estimate and market changes both in interest rates and 

demand and supply for this type of business means no one estimate can be 

relied upon.  Ultimately the true position can only be established by completing 

a wind-up.
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Signature Date 30 June 2017

Name Mark McClintock Qualification Fellow of the Institute

and Faculty of Actuaries

Address Deloitte Total Reward 

and Benefits Limited

Lincoln Building

27-45 Great Victoria Street

Belfast
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Actuary’s Certificate given for the purposes of regulation 7 of the Occupational 

Pension Scheme (Scheme Funding) Regulations 2005

Name of Section: LLWR Section of the Combined Nuclear Pension Plan

I certify that, in my opinion, the calculation of the Section’s Technical Provisions as at 31 

March 2016 is made in accordance with regulations under Section 222 of the Pensions Act 

2004.  The calculation uses a method and assumptions determined by the Trustee of the 

Section and set out in the Statement of Funding Principles dated 30 May 2017.

Appendix F
Certification of Technical Provisions
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Appendix I
S179 Valuation certificate
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Section / section details

Full name of Scheme Combined Nuclear Pension Plan

Name of section LLWR

Registration Number 19009601

Address of Section c/o Nuclear Decommissioning Authority

Building 587 Curie Avenue

Harwell Oxford

Didcot

Oxfordshire

OX11 0RH

s179 Valuation

Effective date of this valuation 31 March 2016

Guidance and assumptions

s179 guidance used for this valuation G6

s179 assumptions used for this valuation A7

Assets

Total assets (this figure has not been reduced by the amount of 

any external liabilities and includes the insurance policies 

referred to below) £13,447,000

Date of relevant accounts 31 March 2016

Liabilities

Liabilities excluding expenses, for

Active members £16,051,000

Deferred members £846,000

Current Pensioners £1,136,000

Estimated expenses of winding up £541,000

Estimated expenses of benefit installation/payment £105,000

External liabilities £0

Total protected liabilities £18,679,000

Insured benefits

Percentage of the assets shown above held in the form of a contract of insurance 

where this is not included in the asset value recorded in the relevant Section 

accounts 0%

The percentage of the liabilities shown above that are matched by insured annuity 

contracts for

Active members 0%

Deferred members 0%

Current Pensioners 0%

Proportion of liabilities

Membership numbers

The membership numbers at the effective date of this Valuation, for each member 

type:

Active members 87

Deferred members 8

Current Pensioners 12

Average ages

The average age (weighted by protected liabilities) at the effective date of this 

valuation, for each member type, rounded to the nearest whole year:

Active members 46

Deferred members 45

Current Pensioners 56

The proportion of liabilities which relate to service:

before 

6 April 1997

between 6 April 

1997 and 5 April 

2009 (inclusive)

after 

5 April 2009

Active members 0% 10% 90%

Deferred members 0% 16% 84%

before 

6 April 1997

after 6 April 1997

Current pensioners 0% 100%
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Appendix I (continued)
S179 Valuation certificate

Combined Nuclear Pension Plan | LLWR Section | Scheme Funding Report as at 31 March 2016

Signature Date 30 June 2017

Name Mark McClintock Qualification Fellow of the Institute

and Faculty of Actuaries

Address Deloitte Total Reward 

and Benefits Limited

Lincoln Building

27-45 Great Victoria Street

Belfast

BT2 7SL

I certify that this valuation has been carried out in accordance with the Pension 

Protection Fund (Valuation) Regulations 2005 and with the appropriate section 

179 guidance and assumptions issued by the Board of the Pension Protection 

Fund.  I also certify that the calculated value of the protected liabilities is, in my 

opinion, unlikely to have been understated.
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The valuation result provides details of the financial position of the Section 

at the Valuation Date.  It provides little guidance as to the sensitivity of the 

financial position to future changes in investment markets.

In the absence of any other considerations the Trustee’s preferences, if 

there were sufficient funds, should be for the lowest risk investments.

Purchase of annuities

The purchase of annuities to match liabilities would provide the minimum 

risk investment.  I have investigated in broad terms the feasibility of 

annuitisation of the accrued benefits and the results of my calculations are 

set out in Table 6.

Lowest risk investment bond portfolio

After the purchase of annuities the lowest risk investment portfolio is a mix 

of inflation linked and fixed interest bonds.  The fact that the commercial 

sellers of pensions (i.e. insurance companies) invest wholly in bonds 

supports this view.  

It should be noted that a 100% bond portfolio does not, unlike annuities, 

remove all risks.  Risks remain because:

• of pensioners’ longevity;

• the duration of the available bonds does not extend far enough into the 

future (the longest dated sterling bond is redeemable in 2060); 

• cashflows cannot be precisely matched because the coupons from the 

bonds do not replicate each year’s pension increases and also the 

optimal mix of fixed and inflation-linked will change from time to time; 

and

• Member options (eg transferring benefits out of the Plan) mean   

cashflows themselves are uncertain.

Appendix J
Investment considerations 
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I am not suggesting that a 100% bond investment is always appropriate 

and I believe that in the circumstances of the Section, equities may have a 

place in its investment portfolio.  This is because equities should give a 

higher return than bonds.  However:

• equities’ expected higher return is simply compensation for the greater 

risk of capital loss;

• it may be many years before the higher return manifests itself; and

• even over periods as long as 20 years, there is no certainty that equities 

must outperform bonds.  History, which may not be a reliable guide, 

suggests only a three in four chance.
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